
42.00

45.00

45.00

45.00

44

.0

0

44.00

44

.0

0

44.00

43.
54

43.
94

44.
13

44.09

44.10

44.23

44.35
44.27

44.23

44.19

46.55
45.86

45.12

44.59

44.32

44.16

44.05

45.8

2

45.5

0

44.5

8

43.9

5

43.5

7

43.
60

43.
68

43.
68

43.
36

43.
39

43.4

4

43.6

3

43.8

3

TW

L43

.96

TW

L43

.96

TW

L43

.95

TW

L43

.94

TWL45.20

TWL45.18

TWL44.63

TWL44.61

TWL44.

79

TW
L44

.79

TW

L44

.79

43.8

7

43.
90

43.8

8

43.8

9

43.8

9

44.00

P

LP

44.16

44.20

44.30

44.30

44.35

44.41

44.64

45.15

45.42
46.51

45.59

45.68

45.6145.52

45.66 45.74

45.78

45.69

B

SV

SV

SV

SV

SV

SV

NP

HYD

46.09

46.05

46.10

46.2846.17

46.21

45.34

45.14

44.90

44.47

44.31

44.23

44.14

44.10

44.20

44.24

44.32

44.40

44.57

45.01

45.22

45.46

LB

LP

RS

45.32

45.41

45.29

44.83

44.36

44.32

44.28

44.30

44.32

44.55

44.6

8

44.7

7

45.3

3

45.47

45.32
44.89

44.47

44.42

44.38

44.39

44.38

44.43
44.70

44.
41

44.04

44.10

44.04

43.
86

43.7

8

43.72

43.6

8

43.6

5

43.57 43.59

43.65

43.6

4

43.
59

43.
54

43.
62

43.72

43.85

43.99

44.15

44.21

44.17

43.9

7

43.9

0

43.7

8

43.7

5

43.72

43.6

7 43.70

43.74

43.7

5

43.
73

43.6

8

43.7

6

43.8

3

44.86

ST

G

43.52

P

43.74

P
P

P

CATV

CATV

CL44.05

CL43.94

43.90

43.69

43.68

P

G

43.47

LP

P

G

43.60

43.6

6

43.6

3

43.6

8

43.73

43.75

43.8

2

43.7343.66

43.
62

43.
49

43.
53

43.6

1

43.6

5

43.68

43.79

43.76

43.
75

43.
61

43.6

2

43.6

7

43.7

2

43.76

P

P

43.36

43.45

43.42

43.39

P

46.74

46.
54

46.
37

46.
20

45.5

5

44.3

5

43.6

5

43.
71

43.75

43.6

7

43.
60

43.
52

43.
45

43.
50

43.
67

43.7

7

43.9

8

44.1

5

44.5

1

45.23

46.0

5

SV

GV

KO

KO

43.8

1

43.8

7

43.8

6

42.03

42.17

42.41

42.49

42.
67

TW
L44

.17

TWL44.11

TWL44.02

TWL43.64

TWL43.24

TW

L42

.85

TW

L42

.92

TW

L43

.02

42.
03

42.0

1

42.04

42.52

42.77

42.96

43.05

43.01

42.90

42.52

42.4

6

42.
48

TH4

3.19

IC

CL42.49

42.28

VP

DP

G

42.58

42.95

MH

CL42.63

42.70

42.66

41.99

41.
90

41.9

8

41.9

9

41.9

2

41.
95

42.
04

42.
07

SV

SV

41.8

8

41.8

9

41.9

3

41.
94

41.
95

MH

CL41.86

G

41.85

SV

41.9

0

42.43

42.
32

42.
20

42.17

TW
L43

.11

TW

L42

.98

TW

L43

.10

TWL43.29

DP

41.99

42.21

42.33

42.33

42.47

42.47

42.56

42.58

42.
67

42.
63

42.53

42.41

42.39

42.08

41.96

IC

CL42.21

41.93

42.22

42.34

42.46

42.54

MH

CL41.94

42.
18

46.51

45.6

8

43.9

7

44.2

3

43.5

3

43.
67

43.9

2

43.4

9

43.5

1

43.4

4

43.5

1

43.
54

43.4

7

43.
47

43.
73

43.6

6

43.6

1

43.
56

43.
56

43.
56

41.9

7

41.
88

42.03

41.
94

41.9

6

41.9

5

41.
91

41.
87

42.1

1

42.0

4

42.
82

42.
70

42.
77

42.73

42.44

42.30

42.2

1

42.
34

42.3

4

42.32

40.00

41.00

43.00

42.00

42.00

43.8

2

43.7

7

G

43.78

43.8

2

43.8

0

43.8

9

43.7

6

43.8

9

43.9

3

43.93

P

43.8

6

43.86

43.86

43.9

0

43.9

3

43.91

43.90

43.94

43.8

4

43.8

8

43.9

8

43.8

6

43.8

7

43.8

3

43.76

DP

TWL43.

99

TWL44.68

43.92

43.95

43.93

43.94

43.89

43.74

42.01

43.8

1

43.87

43.8

3

43.79

43.86

43.84

43.82

42.15

40.93

WL39.84

40.0

0

39.8

3

39.7

7

40.82

41.77

41.60

41.9

9

42.0

5

41.9

0

41.8

5

41.9

7

42.2

6

42.5

6

41.37

41.45

41.65

41.81

BUSH

42.16

41.63

41.92

41.83

41.45

41.50

41.44

41.30

41.27

41.34

TH43.88

DP

TH44.07

TWL43.

97

TWL43.

91

TWL43.

90

JB

STORAGE

43.84TWL43.

92

TWL43.

91

43.8

9

TWL43.

85

43.8

1

44.00

43.8

8

43.8

2

43.9

1

43.8

5

43.8

8

43.77

TWL43.87

43.70

43.79

43.82

43.84

43.84

43.79

43.76

43.84

TWL44.14

43.75

43.72

43.68

43.57

TWL44.17

43.53

43.64

43.68

43.78

43.79

43.85

43.90

43.8

1

43.8

2

TWL44.64

43.8

5

43.8

3

43.8

8

43.8

7

43.9

2

43.8

2

44.0

044.02

TWL44.06

TWL44.20

42.98

43.06

43.26

43.4

6

TWL44.34

43.51

42.99

43.26

43.5

0

44

.0

0

44

.0

0

44.00

43.00

43.00

43.00

42.00

42.00

43

.0

0

46

.0

0

47
.0

0

46

.0

0

46.00

47

.0

0

47
.0

0

47

.0

0

43.
17

43.
60

43.
90

43.
87

42.84

42.79

43.18

43.55

43.
67

44.52

44.34

44.04

43.73

TW
L44

.16

TW
L43

.81

TW
L43

.59

43.20

43.50

43.81

42.37

42.19

42.
05

42.01

41.93

41.92

42.12

TH42.15

G

GG

42.08

41.9741.96

G

G

42.28

42.27

G

42.39

42.38

42.07

41.96

41.
97

41.
99

41.
92

41.89

41.83

41.
73

41.8

3

42.
01

42.09

42.18

42.41

42.54

42.
62

43.
26

43.
68

43.
63

43.5

1

42.8

5

42.27

42.65

TW
L43

.39

TW
L43

.61
TW

L44

.03

42.11

42.00

41.97

42.19

42.44

42.65

42.43

42.60

42.82

42.75

42.83

42.91

43.47

43.60

44.39

44.64

44.98

44.97

44.96

44.89

44.88

44.76

44.71

44.62

44.44

44.45

44.95

44.86

44.73

44.62

44.63

44.90

44.88

44.83

44.57

44.47

43.59

SYCAMORE

SYCAMORE

44.5

8

44.56

44.31

44.12

43.94

44.08

44.23

44.41

44.65

44.
59

44.56

MH

CL44.00

43.89

44.18

44.26

44.14

44.23

44.50

44.52

G

G

43.18

43.14

43.21

43.19

GV

GV

G

43.53

RS

MH

CL43.49

43.44 43.37

43.09

43.1

3

42.97

43.07

43.15

43.09

43.13

43.26

43.50

43.76

43.67

43.38

43.13

43.14

43.25

43.17

43.43

43.71

43.42

43.40

43.54

43.82

43.74

43.64

43.98

44.06

43.89

43.73

43.47

43.27

43.16

43.12

43.35

43.56

43.84

43.99

44.21

44.33

44.56

44.85

44.
73

44.6

5

44.5

5

44.
63

44.76

44.9

0

44.79

44.53

44.
27

44.3

4

44.38

44.
21

44.
23

44.17

HYD

ST

TH4
3.3

7

43.
28

43.
32

43.
31

43.
34

43.31

43.
31

43.
25

B

B

B

B

42.6142.76

42.9143.02

43.24

43.44

43.57

43.69

43.82

B

B

43.85

43.88

HOLLY

HOLLY

43.50

44.22

44.39

43.56

43.37

43.40

42.81

42.09

42.06

41.80

41.67

41.78

41.8741.96

42.00

42.16

42.
20

G

G

G

41.95

41.76

41.64

42.06

42.21

42.2642.27

42.55

42.70

TH43.40

43.31

43.28

43.18

43.20

43.
20

43.
18

B

B

B

B

G

43.25

42.9

9

42.90

42.81 42.73

42.67

42.6

0

42.75

42.69

42.68

42.66

SYCAMORE

42.69

42.56

42.62

42.63

42.63

42.78

42.8242.93

43.18

43.15

42.98

42.85

42.76

42.70

PIPE

G

43.13

HOLLY

44.02

44.0444.07

43.18

43.42

43.59

43.85

43.91

44.23

44.64

PD

SIGN

44.68

45.04

47.59

47.55

47.5

8

47.64

47.65

47.67

47.6

7

47.6

7

47.62

47.6647.78

47.72

47.7

1

47.7

1

47.80

47.75

47.67

47.61

47.66

47.70

47.25

46.94

46.74

46.5

5

46.56

46.69

46.68

46.82

47.01

47.20

47.00

46.85

46.96

46.43

46.28

46.13

46.
05

46.15

46.12

46.55

46.5

3

46.6

1

46.75

46.87

46.94

46.9746.92

47.01

47.19

47.41

47.4

4

47.24

46.98

46.53

46.41

46.69

46.84

46.95

46.80

47.11

47.05

46.92

46.99

47.15

46.9

0

46.86

47.19

47.5

2

47.5

8

47.6

4

47.6

9

47.7

3

47.69

47.64

47.54

47.27

46.92

46.98

47.06

47.02

MH

CL46.87

G

46.81G

46.90

46.90

47.12

47.25

G

47.24

47.70

47.67

47.
57

47.
59

47.51

47.58

47.39

47.19

46.90

47.00

47.30

47.49

47.71

B

B

47.52

47.50

47.55

47.53

47.66

47.69

47.68

47.76

47.88

47.2

2

46.9

1

47.01
46.97

BIRCH

G

G

46.77

46.82

46.8

3

47.03

47.32

G

47.32

47.71

47.50

47.28

47.11

47.44

47.65

47.73

47.80

47.8

3

47.95

LP

LP

P

NP

47.91

47.58

47.37

47.10

46.85

46.94

47.01

47.33

47.16

P

47.01

47.34

47.59

47.69

47.35

47.49

47.15

46.96

47.04

B

B

B

47.04

47.21

47.32

47.47

47.43

47.85

47.7

5

47.57

47.48

47.42

47.24

G

47.24

46.94

47.25

47.55

47.73

47.83

47.91

47.77 47.76

47.87

47.91

47.95

47.81

47.64

47.3

3

47.01

47.17

47.37

47.6

2

47.66

47.89

47.93

47.94

47.8

3

47.93

47.86

47.83

B

47.79

47.59

47.27

SIGN

LP

P

P

47.75

47.52

47.54

47.77

PD

SIGN

MH

CL47.66

47.72

47.66

47.43

46.06

46.08

46.12

46.59

46.73

47.02

46.90

46.6

146.5

1

G

G

46.47

46.54

MH

CL46.51

46.46

46.74

47.0

4

47.26

G

46.94

46.91

46.7

4

46.6

5

46.74

47.00

46.50

46.77

47.05

47.35

47.56

47.49

47.56

47.59

47.56
47.57

47.67

47.61

47.
68

47.60

47.60

47.68

47.67

47.66

47.61

47.60

MH

CL46.84

46.90

46.88

46.85

46.
86

46.89

46.73

G

46.72

46.65

46.66

46.71

46.77

46.82

46.8

3

46.8

1

46.79

46.77

46.76

46.
70

46.4

9

46.20

LP

46.98

47.07

47.12

47.19

47.43

47.46

47.5

1

47.5

1

47.4

6

47.32

47.0

3

47.13

47.41

47.6

3

47.72

47.67

47.60

47.65

46.99

46.21

46.38

46.54

B

B

46.78

46.98

46.58

46.83

46.98

46.94

47.35

47.50

47.47

47.51

46.90

46.73

46.5

6

46.4

2

46.26

46.12

MH

CL46.09

G

G

46.11

46.05

46.18

46.42

46.5

7

SIGN

SIGN

PD

46.67

46.74

46.78

46.73

46.80

46.64

46.49

B

B

B

P

G

46.41

46.27

46.13

46.06

45.92

45.87

45.99

46.08

46.20

46.1

7

46.1

9

46.1

9

IC

IC

CL46.19

CL46.17

46.11

46.18

46.20

46.19

46.23

46.22

46.26

46.17

46.14

46.33

TH46.34

46.19

46.11

46.07

46.21

46.30

46.04

46.83

46.21

46.43

46.17

46.42

BIRCH

HAWTHORN

HAWTHORN

HAWTHORN

BEECH

46.02

46.18

46.22

46.18

46.18

46.08

46.19

46.18

TH46.19

TH46.20

TH46.21

TH46.20

46.04

46.05

46.05

46.04

46.71

46.44

46.16

46.15

46.62

46.55

46.14

46.09

46.01

46.01

46.17

BIRCH

46.84

43.
33

43.16

46.00

46.02

46.0

3

46.05

RE

DP

46.03 DP

TWL47.12

46.06

46.44

46.34

46.36

TWL47.10TWL47.83 46.08

45.9

5

46.02

46.05

46.04

46.02

TWL47.11

TWL47.12

TWL47.93

46.06

46.1

3

46.41

46.27

46.28

46.02

46.02

46.5

1

46.51

46.51

46.01

46.02

46.04

46.03

46.02

TWL47.18

46.00

45.99

46.02

46.29

46.30

46.02

MH

CL46.06

MH

CL46.06

46.03

46.03

46.00

46.02

46.04

DP

46.0

4

46.12

46.48

TWL47.21

TWL48.12 46.56

46.66

46.71

46.10

45.75

45.93

45.92

45.84

45.83

46.24

46.27

45.86

45.92

46.02

45.97

45.89

46.38

46.1046.72

46.78

46.58

46.29

MH

CL46.16

46.1

8

46.27

TWL46.77

TWL46.76

46.11

46.15

46.45

46.63

46.70

46.14

46.20

46.17

TWL47.00

G

46.08

46.12

DP

46.13

46.25

TWL48.51

TWL48.50

TWL48.42

TWL48.52

TWL48.50

TWL48.11

46.68

46.53

46.16

45.59

45.59

45.70

46.2

4

45.73

45.84

47.62

47.6

8

47.6

4

47.7

9

47.
83

47.79

47.78

47.78

47.70

47.04

47.00

46.98

47.07

47.12

47.29

47.53

47.
46

47.5

1

47.6

1

47.56

47.57

46.0

6

46.09

46.34

46.31

46.51

46.51

46.51

46.49

46.55

44.00

42.00

42.00

44

.0

0

44.
56

44.4

4

44.17

43.97

43.8

1

44.
47

44.3

7

44.13

43.95

43.
68

44.
59

44.32

44.06

43.7

5

TWL44.

80

TWL44.81

G

44.43

MH

CL43.76

ST

43.77

43.91

43.
99

G

44.03

44.0

2

44.0

3

44.0

6

44.0

9

44.1

3

44.1

7

44.2

1

43.79

43.92

44.
00

44.1

0

44.1

3

44.1

6

44.1

9

44.2

3

44.2

7

44.3

0

44.2

2

44.2

1

44.2

8

44.2

8

44.2

3

44.
21

44.2

0

44.1

9

44.
17

44.1

3

44.2

1

44.2

3

44.
27

44.
28

44.37

44.
31

44.3

3

44.
32

44.28

44.38

44.49

44.70

TWL45.20

LPJB

IC

CL44.51

JB

SIGN

44.69

44.62

44.40

44.3

4

TWL45.

48

44.3

0

44.2

3

44.22

44.2

3

44.2

4

44.2

6

TW

L45

.53

44.
21

44.1

4

44.2

4

44.2

6

44.2

6

TW

L45

.88

44.2

0

43.8

1

44.0

2

MH

CL44.07

44.0

7

44.0

9

44.1

2

44.1

7

44.1

7

LP

44.32

LP

BB

44.37

44.3

6

LP

IC

CL44.34

TLP

MH

CL44.34

ST

44.32

44.4

0

44.42

TLP

MH

CL44.21

44.2

3

44.2

2

44.2

1

44.2

1

44.2

0

SIGN

MH

CL44.14

44.3

9

44.3

7

44.3

1

44.
34

44.
33

44.
38

44.37

44.2

5

44.22

44.1

8

44.17

44.10

44.08

44.0

8

44.1

5

44.2

2

44.
23

44.3

2

44.3

4

44.38

G

44.06

44.15

44.09

44.08

44.0

7

44.1

5

44.2

0

44.2

3

44.2

7

44.3

3

44.3

4

DP

BT

CL44.30

44.27

MH

CL44.23

ST

ST

ST

HYD

44.08

G

43.92

44.09

43.93

44.04

44.0

9

44.0

8

44.0

7

43.95

44.11

44.1

7

44.0

8

44.0

8

44.1

7

44.1

5

TWL45.14

TW
L45

.56

TWL45.

57

TWL46

.07

44.2

9

44.2

0

44.1

8

44.2

0

40.54

40.9

1

41.4

2

41.1

9

WL39.83

42.27

42.10

41.75

43.11

42.88

41.49

BL39.78

BL39.79

44.69

44.39

43.8

2

44.0

5

44.0

8

43.55

43.54

43.46

43.43

43.38

43.37

44.00

44.00

44.00

44.47

44.4

3

44.28

44.2

5

44.2

1

G

44.21

G

44.16

G

44.17

44.21

44.21

44.2

3

44.2

5

44.19

44.25

44.27

44.24

44.22

44.28

44.26

44.18

44.30

44.33

44.22

44.56

44.5

0

44.36

44.2

6

44.22

44.32

44.30

44.32

44.3

4

44.32

44.33

44.35

44.35

44.37

44.35

44.30

44.27

44.38

44.41

44.31

44.28

44.26

44.30

44.31

MH

CL44.30

44.31

44.35

44.3

0

44.29

44.3

3

44.3

4

44.43 44.67

44.43

44.47

44.6

0

44.6

8

44.7

9

44.6

5

44.5

1

44.3

4

44.38

44.2

7

44.3

4

44.18

44.24

44.29LP

44.3

3

44.33

44.33

44.35

44.36

44.31

44.29

44.23

44.27

44.19

44.34

44.36

44.50

44.3

7

44.17

44.23

43.15

43.07

43.20

43.46

43.62

43.41

43.59

43.39

43.1

5

43.40

MH

CL43.12

43.15

43.01

44.37

43.33

43.3

3

43.41

43.13

43.34

43.22

43.13

43.11

43.14

43.10

43.06

44.3

9

44.4

1

STONE WALL

STONE WALL Ht1.1

I/R Ht1.1

STO
NE

 WA
LL 

Ht0
.6

STO

NE W

ALL

 Ht0.6

STONE WALL

BLO

CK 
Ht0

.2

PAV

ING

TARMAC

TARMAC

PAVING

PAV

ING

STO

NE 

WALL

STO

NE 
WA

LL

STO

NE 

WALL

STO
NE

 WA
LL

STO

NE 
WA

LL

STO

NE 
WA

LL

STO

NE 

WALL

BLO

CK 
Ht0

.6

STONE WALL Ht1.4

TARMAC

CONC

GRAVEL

GRASS

GRAVEL

C/B Ht1.8

W/M Ht1.1

GRAVEL

PAVING

PAVING

PAVING

STONE WALL

TARMAC

C/B Ht 2.4

BRICK WALL

GRASS

PAVING

STO

NE 
WA

LL

STONE WALL Ht0.4

I/R 

Ht1

.0

I/R Ht1.0

CONC

STONE WALL Ht0.1

STO
NE

 WA
LL

GRASSTARMAC

TARMAC

STONE WALL Ht1.2

STONE WALL Ht0.8

STONE WALL Ht2.2

STONE WALL Ht0.8

BRICK

EARTH

TARMAC

STONE WALL Ht0.5

TARMAC

STONE WALL Ht0.9STONE WALL Ht0.8

STONE WALL Ht0.7

STONE WALL Ht0.6

STONE WALL Ht0.5

GRASS

STONE WALL Ht0.7

STONE WALL Ht0.9

STONE WALL Ht1.0

STONE WALL Ht2.2

STONE WALL Ht2.2

STONE WALL Ht0.5

STONE WALL Ht1.0

STONE WALL Ht1.6

STONE WALL Ht1.6

STONE WALL Ht1.6

STONE WALL Ht1.6

STONE WALL Ht1.8

STONE WALL Ht1.7

STONE WALL Ht1.6

STONE WALL

STONE WALL Ht1.6

STONE WALL Ht0.4

STONE WALL Ht0.5

SHRUBS

SHRUBS

STONE WALL Ht0.5

STONE WALL Ht0.6

STONE WALL Ht0.5

SHRUBS

TARMAC

BRICK SETTS

BRICK SETTS

SHRUBS

BRICK SETTS

TARMAC

EARTH

BRICK SETTS

STONE WALL Ht0.6

STONE WALL Ht0.6

CONCRETE

STONE WALL Ht1.3

STONE WALL Ht1.6

STONE WALL Ht1.4

TARMAC

BRICK SETTS

STONE WALL Ht0.5

I/R HT1.0

CHIPPINGS

BRICK SETTS

SHRUBS

STONE WALL Ht0.7

STONE WALL Ht0.7

STONE WALL Ht0.7

STONE WALL Ht0.4

STONE WALL Ht0.4

STONE WALL Ht1.0

C/B Ht1.0

STONE WALL Ht0.7

CONC

TARMAC

SHRUBS

GRASS

CONC

SHRUBS

BRICK SETTS

TARMAC

SHRUBS

STONE WALL

SHRUBS

SETTS

GRAVEL

GRAVEL

STONE WALL

SETTS

GRAVEL

PAVING

GRAVEL

BRICK SETTS

GRAVEL

BRICK SETTS

SLEEPERS

SHRUBS

DENSE SHRUBS

BRICK SETTS

GRAVEL

GRAVEL

PAVING

STONE

GRAVEL

GRAVEL

BRICK SETTS

PAVING

STONE WALL Ht1.6

BRICK WALL

BRICK SETTS

PAVING

STO

NE 
WA

LL

TARMAC

STONE WALL

I/R Ht1.1

BIK

E S

TAN

DS

G.C

H

TACTILE

TACTILE

TACTILE

TACTILESTO

NE 

WALL

TARMAC

STONE WALL

G.CH

SPRING POINT

BTM ARCH

TOP STONE RTW

TOP STONE RTW

SCRUB

SCRUB

SCRUB

PLASTIC PIPE

G.C

H

I/R 
Ht1

.0

I/R Ht1.0

I/R Ht1.0

SHRUBS & BUSHES

P/R Ht1.0

I/R Ht1.0

TARMAC

TARMAC

EARTH

TOP OF HEDGE 49.60

HEDGE

EARTH

I/R Ht1.0

P/R Ht1.2

GRASS

HEDGE

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

CA

ST

LE

 CR

ES

CE

NT

St GEORGE'S WALK

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

GRASS

GRASS

GRASS

GRASS

PAVING

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

I/R Ht1.1

I/R Ht1.1

OVE

RGR

OW

N

OVERGROWN

OVERGROWN

LITTLE AYNAM

LITTLE AYNAM

TREES

GRAVEL

STONE WALL

STONE WALL

STONE WALL

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TACTILE

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

BRIDGE STREET

LOWTHER STREET

NEW ROAD

STO

NE 
WA

LL

DOWKER'S LANE

BRICK SETTS

BRICK SETTS

BRICK SETTS

BRICK SETTS

BRICK

BRICK

UP

STEPS

AY

NA

M 

RO

AD

TARMAC

STE

PS

UP

GRAVEL

GRAVEL

CONC

TARMAC

KIRKLAND GRASS

TARMAC

SETTS

GRASS

GRASS

GRASS

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

BARRIER

STE
P

42.95

42.61

THORNY HILLS

STE
P

STE
P

STE
P

STE
P

STE
P

STE
P

STEP

STEP

STEP

a

28

10

1 t
o 1

3

10

12

14

High School

21

LB

9

11a

2

4

3

Vicarage

10

16

11

1

5

Tank

7

House

6

6

32

Centre

55

34

35

1

37

16

32a

Abbot Hall

2

15

1 to 5

16

Line

 Of Posts

Aynam Court

1c

19

15

9

Sanctuary

56

5

8

79

127

7

8

7

15

46

37

32

Kirkland View

25

6

37

20

1

17 to 19

20

32b

1

1

1

4

18

El Sub Sta

24

31

75

18

LB

(PH)

167-169

Church

35

3

2

1

15

3

11

TCBS

12

93

19a

3

12a

11

54

24

Cottage

33

5

9

153

25

64

to

107

1 to 32

3

17

37

3

71

16 to 17

9

17

Paisley

1a

3

16

Globe

Town

Works

85

163

Garnett

11

22

95a

69

LB

Castle View

(foot)

44

30a

13

1

36

Fire Station

1

7

Castle Mills

Aynamcote

Gas Valve

1 to

 4

7

Chapel

17

29

7

1 to 3

3

Head

Garage

Sea Cadet

51

Aynam Lodge

1

57

1

and Dragon

43

15

Outfall

Chapel

36

187

1

65

7

8

73

66

44

9

37

3

45

1

Staplers Yard

18

1

14

Outfall

29

Sh
elt

ers

42

59

Cott

23

2

5

46

Bridge

1 to 8

54

25

3

11

1

21

105

9

13

8

13

PO

and St George

17

Miller Court

115

Council Offices

Social

19

87

69

9

55

Beacon Building

Court

2

22

5

10

8

1

63

49 to 53

66

Aynam Mills

14

39

12

42

1

1

LB

76

42

Club

37

(PH)

22

Yard 51

Miller Bridge

Nether

125

9

7

101

1

1

Place

2

6

19

Kent Cottage

1

College Mews

54

4

18

37

35

39

45

6

7

1

10

81

18a

16

14

60

50

6

36

Works

4

1a

24

74

Sta

1to6

5a

60

New

1

1

90

1

1

18

Church

Garden

The

14

Canal

Place

7 to

 13

2

1to25

1-8

51

4

1

4

10

7

2

4

41

3

26

4

53

1 to 34

Grosvenor

Holy Trinity

1

Courtyard

3

16

to

6

House

1

2

View

Warehouse

1a

4

1

Melrose

5

8

1

53

(foot)

7 to 9

55

70

Mint Cake Mews

30

37

32

10

26

The Dun Horse

67

47

7

Ocean House

3

8

56

3

3

FB

7

Arms

6

Wr Gauges

(PH)

95

30b

39

to 33

2

33

2

32

5 to 6

6

20

73

The Old

7

40

28

12

35

12

Stramongate Court

(PH)

111

15

2

The Westmorland Shopping Centre

Works

20

63

16

Town Hall

1

Castle Lodge

1

2

17

31

151

14

Works

21

1

4

13

34

9 to 15

20

17

Southwinds

8

19

6

1a

29

2

36

24

150

TCBS

29

10

147

1

Council Depot

Abbott Hall

Cottage

8

The Old Coach House

21

30

1

71

12

21

8

43

Multistorey Car Park

to 6

7

7

6

4

64

2

2

67

141

123

1 to 7

27

1

Ma

gis

tra

tes

2

2

2

Croft

146

16

Jennings Terrace

16

PW

13

LB

2

Chimney

Kentfield

5

24

Whitton Terrace

4

1

16

Masons

14

1 to 3

to 
20

117

65

2

Th
e C

all 
Sto

ne

59

121

36

1

34a

Galloway House

Te

rra

ce

RC Church

Sub

5

49

Court

3

11

23

a

2

11

Blackhall

Croft

6

31

35

2

43 to 53

74

22

Works

The Cottage

50

14

Liberty House

Inn

20

2

7

5

Blindbeck

13

65

19

2

9

6

5

13

38

30

Kendal Day Centre

60

15

Chy

15

5

to 1

2

24

185

6

1

48

49

2

Works

3

45

26

10

2

Yard

18

141

59

6

El

Weir

20

25

Hall

11

1

14

38

Parr Street

50

30

Crosslane Cot

1

1

15

 to

 23

Outfall

5

32

11

72

Angel Yard 23

7

Hall

Gooseholme

46
 to

 48

Weir

Bridge

46

1 t
o 1

8

36

19

14

62

161

1

7

43

20

3

13
4

29

1 to

 6

15

14

40

18 to 22

4

5

78

13

28

6

Hall

1

La

mb

rig

g

1

Bakers

Co

urt

181

10

11

140

13

Museum of

Outfall

PW

Castle

10

19

TC
P

Tank

2

8

TCB

2

Geor

ge

1

12

6

69

129

9

30

52

38

41

5

1

21

1 to 3

173

2

144

9

18

6

9

8

52

25 to 27

1 to 6

Weavers

Kerien

25

1 to 5

32a

Camden Building

35

2

Kirkland

Jenning's Yard

50a

9 to 12

Headquarters

2

House

1

3

Cottage

Drill Hall

4

58

Cranston Ct

25

2

3

109

The Cottage

Bishop Court

29

Weir

and Industry

52

Weir

17

Hall

34

26

48

Holy Trinity

The Ring O'Bells

1

19

Castle Bridge

Abbot Hall

70

6

7

28

4

War Memorial

1

Yard 119

The Hoghouse

177

2

18

23

1b

Bridge

16

2 to 5

31

The

13

48

Lakeland Life

34

10

Market

Hall

Dairy Cot

66

99

71

Olrig Bank

Station

Bowman

14

10

112a

41

62

Court

66

Kent

1 to 46

71

36

43.00

42.3

2

42.
39

42.
54

42.
52

42.49

42.51

42.65

42.3

4

42.
36

42.40

42.44

42.58

42.80

42.92

42.5

6

42.60

42.65

42.74

42.86

42.98

42.66

42.66

42.66

42.80

42.93

43.04

43.04

43.28

43.16

43.26

43.31

43.42

43.87 TW

L44

.21 43.38

43.34

43.30

43.76

43.77

43.77

43.77

43.32

43.23

43.03

42.92

42.82

42.77 42.73 42.68

42.61

42.54

42.48

43.
88

43.
58

FL

FL

MH

CL42.84

FL

PAVING

TARMAC

GRASS

GRASS

TARMAC

CONC

CONC

CONC

OSBM

DP

DP

DP

Flgs

Flgs

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

IL

IL

IL

IL

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

Mkr

Mkr

MkrMkr

Mkr

Mkr

Mkr

Dr

P

BB

BB

BB

BB

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RSRS

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

Bol

Bol Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

SL

SL

SL

SL

SL

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

STST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

SV

SV

SV

SV

SV

SV

SV

P

CCTV

TP

TP

TP

TL

TL

TL

TL

TL

TL

TL

TL

TL

TL

Gas

Gas

Gas

Gas

Gas

Gas

Gas

Gas

Thl

Thl

Thl

Thl

Thl

Thl

Thl

Thl

Thl Thl

Thl

Thl

Thl

Thl

Thl

Thl

IB

IB

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

MH

MH

MH

MH

LB

WL

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

Bol

KL02

41.257

A201

42.207

A202

41.968

A203

41.960

A204

41.980

A205

42.503

A206

43.835

KL09

45.252

JG01

41.894

A400

43.093

A401

42.783

A300

42.904

A301

43.418

PEG1

43.581

PEG2

43.816

KL03

41.806

KL04

41.409

KL05

41.609

KL06

41.630

KL07

41.786

A400A

43.056

KL7A

43.042

A206A

43.870

A300A

43.438

42.01

42.02

41.9242.00

41.90

42.02

41.9642.07

41.9842.06

41.9942.10

42.0742.20

42.0342.16

42.0342.07

42.0042.09

42.0742.19

42.0942.20

42.1242.23

42.1742.26

42.2242.31

42.2742.38

42.3042.42
42.3242.43

42.3342.44

42.3342.45

42.3742.47

42.4042.51

42.4542.56

42.4942.60

42.5042.61

42.54

42.66

42
.5642

.67

42
.5142

.64

42.

5342.

64

42
.5742

.68

42.

6242.

73

42.

6742.

77

42.

7242
.83

42
.7542

.85

42
.8142

.92

42
.88

42
.99

42
.95

43
.06

43
.05

43
.15

43.13

43.23

43.23

43.33

43.34

43.44

43.47

43.58

43.57

43.68

43.69

43.79

43.70
43.56

43.43
43.28

43
.19

43
.11

43
.05

42
.99

42
.94

42.

89

42.

80

42
.75

42
.73

42.

66

42
.69

42
.71

42
.73

42
.71

42.68

42.61

42.63

42.62

42.58

42.51

42.43

42.44

42.44

42.40

42.39

42.32

42.20

42.20

42.16

42.15

42.22

42.16

42.15

42.09

42.05

41.9

9

41.9

9 41.98

42.02

42.00

42.04

42.07

42.02

42.05

42.51

43.14

42.93

42.87

42.89

42.78

42.69

42.51

42.39

42.40

42.

53

42
.53

42
.45

42
.40

42
.33

42.32

42.34

42.35

42.26

42.21

42.18

42.23

42.17

42.23

42.16

42.29

41.95

41.97

41.92

41.98

41.89

41.98

41.87

41.97

41.87

41.96

41.86

41.93

41.86

41.86

41.76

41.88

41.92

42.02

42.08

42.29

42.15

42.01

42.11

41.98

41.92

41.81

41.83

41.85

41.95

42.05

41.99

42.08

42.02

42.10

42.05

42.15

42.10

42.20

42.14

42.24

42.18

42.26

42.19

42.28

42.23

42.31

42.24

42.32

42.25

42.31

42.

28

42.

30

42.24

42.29

42.30

42.34

42.39

42.32

42.41

42.34

42.44

42.39

42.49

42.41

42.50

42.42

42.46

42.43

42.49

42.45

42.51

42.48

42.55

42.47

42.58

42.49

42.59

42.52

42.62

42
.52

42
.62

42
.57

42
.68

42.

61

42.

66

42.

77

42.

71

42

.82

42
.78

42
.90

42.

82

42.

94

42
.89

42.

94

43.

04

42
.99

43
.10

43
.05

43
.14

43.11 43.21

43.21

43.25

43.26

43.38

43.35

43.46

43.45

43.55

43
.51

43
.61

43.

55

43.

67

43.

66

43.

78

43.

76

43.

88

43
.71

43.63

43.52

43.34

43.21

43.13

43.15

43.22

43.20

43.

13

43
.02

42
.93

42.

87

42
.83

42
.75

42
.73

42.72

42
.68

42.66

42.63

42.62

42.70

42.62

42.61

42.59

42.62

42.72

42.60

42.58

42.58

42.55

42.52

42.49

42.79

42.83

42.83

42.89

42.89

42.93

42.62

42.66

42.90

42.

89

42.90

42.86

42.81

42.79

42.37

42.35

42.31

42.40

42.33

42.41

42.41

42.34

42.30

42.24

42.68

42.71

42.69

42.76

42.60

42.82

42.84

42.78

42.73

42.80

42.74

42.73

42.68

42
.17

42
.16

42
.15

42.09

42.00

42.13

42.16

42.21

42.

17

41.78

41.78

41.74

41.81

41.89

41.89

41.99

42.02

41.93

41.99

42.10

42.07

42.16

42.11

42.14

42.21

41
.82

42
.09

41
.99

41
.96

41
.78

41.56

41.66

41.55

41.42

41.44

41.29

41.35

41.23

41.24

41.22

41.27

42.42

42.44

42.45

42.47

42.47

42.50

42.51

42.52

42.54

42.56

42.57

42.60

42.63

42
.59

42
.62

42.

67

42.

72

41.93

41.89

41.94

41.84

41.85

41.82

41.93

41.83

41.94

41.83

41.94

41.83

41.93

41.84

41.94

41.87

41.95

41.86

41.87

41.79

41.88

41.78

41.89

41.99

41.90

42.01

41.99

41.99

41.98

41.99

42.00

42.00

42.02

42.00

41.95

41.97

42.05

42.0

2

42.03

42.0

2

42
.05

42.10

42.06

42.09

42.09

42.08

42.08

42.09

42.08

42.06

42.04

42.00

41.97

41.98

41.96

41.82

41.92

41.82

41.93

41.83

41.93

41.86

41.96

41.89

41.99

41.87

41.99

41.87

41.99

41.91

42.03

41.92

42.04

41.90

42.04

41.92

42.04

41.91

42.05

41.92

42.04

41.91

42.04

41.91

42.04

41.86

41.97

41.

89

41.

97

41.

89

41.

98

41.9342.04

41.94

42.08

41.96

42.09

41.97

42.08

41.93

42.06

41.90

42.02

41.8441.97

41.8041.93

41.79

41.90

41.7941.90

41.78

41.91

41.84

41.88

41.99

41.91

42.02

41.87

41.99

41.96

41.97

41.9941.99

42.08

42.04

43.27

43.25

42.08

42.03 41.95

41.53

41.37

41.39

41.53

41.26

41.14

41.12

41.17

41.38

41.43

41.49

41.65

41.80

42.02

42.07

42.07

42.11

42.10

42.04

42.12

42.14

42.14

42.16

42.19

42.24

42.28

42.04

41.99

41.99

42.00

42.03

42.02

42.00

41.96

41.94

41.94

41.95

41.95

41.94

41.93

41.95

41.98

42.01

42.01

42.00

42.00

42.01

42.01

42.00

41.99

41.97

41.98

41.94

42
.15

42.

13

41
.99

42.

02

42.

13

42.

13

42.

13

42.1

2

42.

07

42.0

5

42.1

2

42.

12

42.

11

42.1

3

41
.98

41.

98

42.

12

42.

12

42.

13

42.

03

42.

16

42.

15

42
.12

42.

14

42.

00

41
.97

42
.13

42.

15

42.

08

41.

98

42.

02

42.

11

42.

00

42.

10

41.

96

42.0

8

42
.12

42.

12

42.

16

42.

12

42.

14

42.

13

42.1

4

42.

12

42.

09

42.

07

42
.07

42.

09

42.

10

42.1

0

42
.10

42.

03

42.

14

42
.17

42.

05

42.

10

42.1

6

42.

13

42
.20

42.

19

42.0

9

42.

06

42.

19

42.

17

42.0

1

42.0

1

42.

18

42.

18

42.

06

42.

11

42.

21

42.

18

42.

04

42.

07

42.

17

42.2

4

42.1

6

42.

21

42.1

0

42.

16

42.

15

42.1

8

42.

20

42.

24

42.

20

42.

23

42.1

1

42.

00

42.

02

42
.13

42.

15

42.

06

42.

01

42.1

4

42.1

241
.98

42.

13

42.

02

42.

05

42.

13

42.

13

42.

03

42.

01

42.

12

42.

10

41.

99

42.04

42.09

42.09

42.06

42.23

42.33

42.35

42.2242.1

5

42.

14

42.

16

42.

17

42
.17

42.1

8

42.

17

42.

17

42.

19

42.

15

42.

16

42.

14

42.

19

42
.11

42.

12

42.1

1

42.44

42.12

42.34

42.45

42.12

42.18

42.09

42.12

42.

08

42.

14

42.

14

42.

05

42.0

3

42.

12

42.

11

42.

01

42.

00

42.

09

41.9

5

42.0

7

42.

02

41.

92

41.95

41.96

42.0

7

42.12

42.0

0

42.0

3

42.15

42.

18

42.0

7

42.

19

42.09

42.1

1

42.11

42.

11

42.

11

42.

13

42.1

3

42.

14

42.

17

42.

16

42.

17

42.24

42.54

42
.14

42.

16

42.

18

42.

18

42
.16

42.

14

42.1

3

42.

13

42.

16

42.

17

42.

15

42.1

4

42.

13

42.

14

42.1

4

42.

15

42.

14

42.

12

42.1

1

42.1

0

42.0

8

42.

06

42.

01

42.11

42.2

0

42.

08

42.1

2

42.2

2

42.2

6

42.1

5

42.

17

42.28

42.2

9

42.

19

42.16

42.2

6

42.2

2

42.

12

42.0

4

42.1

6

42.0

7

41.97

41.9

5

42.03

42.00

41.8

9

41.8

7

41.

97

41.9

4

41.8

2

41.

79

41.

90

41.

89

41.

80

41.7

541.

85

41.

81

41.

71

41
.65

41.

77

41
.78

41.

67

41
.79

41
.68

41
.7141

.84

41.88

41.74

41.84

41.94

41.98

41.87

41.8841.98

41.8441.96

41.8641.99

42.01

41.88

41.94

42.03

42.05

42.04

42.03

41.99

41.98

41.95

41.92

41
.84

41
.80

41
.81

41.

84

41.9

4

41.

95

41.9

5

42.05

42.

12

42.1

4

42.

23

42.31

42.

36

42.

35

42.

29

42.

25

42.

20

42.

08

42.

07

42.

18

42.

12

42
.00

42.

06

41.

96

41.

9641.

88

41
.9341

.82

41.

81

41
.92

41
.86

41
.76

41
.78

41.80

41.92

41.95

41.84

41.83

41.95

41.9641.86

41.85

41.97

41.83

41.94

41.9341.82

41.80

41.94

41.9541.83

41.86

41.94

41.9541.85

41.95

41.83

41.82

41.92 42.00

41.98

41.99

42.00

42.00

41.94

41.97

41.99

41.98

41.96

41.98

41.95

41
.94

41
.91

41
.96

42
.00

41.99

41.98

42.06

42.

08

42.2

3

42.2

1

42.19

42.24

42.24

42.1

9

42.18

42.1

1

42.1

5

41.

97

41.

93

41
.87

41
.83

41
.82

41
.85

41.88

41.91

41.94

41.96

41.96

41.96

41.96

44.44

44.13

42.

78

43.

61

42.7

4

43.6

0

42.91

43.

58

42.

91

43.

61

42.

94

43.

64

42.9

7

43.68

43.0

1

43.72

43.0

3

43.7

3

43.07

43.75

43.10

43.7

5

43.08

43.77

43.14

43.8

1

43.2

1

43.8

5

43.25

43.

86

43.22

43.84

43.23

43.84

43.25

43.86

43.31

43.93

43.24

43.50

44.63

43.0

1

43.0

3

43.12

43.18

43.28

43.4

3

43.61

43.81

44.02

43.86

44.98

43.73

44.83

44.73

43.59

44.68

43.47

43.45

44.64

44.58

43.42

43.35

44.50

44.42

43.27

43.1

6

44.33

44.30

44.31

44.28

42.97

43.05

43.16

43.17

43.28

43.37

43.54

43.68

44.02

44.24

43.10

43.01

43.0

2

43.12

43.28

43.16

43.3

2

43.4

4

43.6

2

43.52

43.

60

43.7

2

43.89

43.7

9

43.89

43.95

43.9

9

44.

07

44.0

5

43.

83

43.61

43.45

43.3

0

43.14

42.95

42.98

42.9

5

42.93

43.00

42.90

42.86

42.81

42.92

42.97

42.87

42.84

42.88

42.8

0

42.74

42.84

43
.03

43.0

3

43.03

42.84 42.

80

42.76

42.87

42.9

3

42.95

42.93

42.89

42.86

42.8

5

42.8

4

42.

83

42.79

42.80

42.86 42.85

42.83

42.81

42.79

42.77

42.

81

42.

83

42.80

42.82

42.

82

42.8

1

42.8

0

42.8

1

42.83

42.85

42.87

42.88

42
.90

42.91

42.98

43.00

42.9

9

42.9

8

42.96

42.9

3

42.

91

42.

89

42.8

6

42.

85

42.8

4

42.84

42.81

43.02

43.0

4

43.0

6

43.1

0

43.1

6

43.17

43.16

43.19

43.25

43.25

43.22

43.10

43.0

7

43.05

43.04

43.

02

43.01

43.01

43.02

42.97

42.93

42.9

1

42.8

9

42.89

42.90

42.90

42.97

43
.01

42.95

43.02

42.98

42.97

43.02

43.06

43.10

43.11

42.94

42.90

42.89

42.88

42.83

42.81

42.80

42.73

42.74

42.

85

42.87

42.7

9

42.7

1

42.6

9

42.7

1

42.79

42.

74

42.78

42.

80

42.7

6

42.8

1

42.8

4

42.8

7

42.8

3

42.

87

42.

89

42.

92

42.

92

42.

94

42.

95

42.

62

42.

56

42.

59

42.

61

42.7

1

42.

75

42.83

42.87

42.69

42.69

42.7

2

42.8

2

42.77

42.68

42.62

42.72

42.57

42.67

42.62

42.7

1

42.77

42.69

42.68

42.71

42.61

42.75

42.64

42.6

8

42.77

42.78

42.71

42
.6442.

69

42.

68

42
.63

42.

55

42.

61

42.5

8

42.

52

42.45

42.5

0

42.5

2

42.4

6

42.57

42.4

5

42.57

42.4

3

42.4

4

42.55

42.51

42.42

42.41

42.51

42.44

42.46

42.52

42.50

42.59

42.56

42.62

42.71

42.63

42.73

42.64

42.75

42.63

42.73

42.65

42.6

6

42.7

4

42.77

42.70

42.72

42.71

42.8

1

42.73

42.72

42.

67

42.

64

42.

73

42.

59

42.

60

42.60

42.71

42.62

42.73

42.63

43.83

42.63

42.66

42.77 42.73

42.63

42.76

42.74

42.90

42.70

42.76

42.78 42.77

42.74

42.79

43.4

7

42.8

1

42.94

42.78

42.68

42
.70

42.76

43.5

4

42.73

42.

71

42.87

42.

90

42.95

42.8

8

42.

96

43.06

42.96

42.78

43.26

43.27

43.28

43.46

42.7

3

42.7

0

42.69

42.67

42.69

42.64

42.6

2

42.6

1

42.

63

42.6

7

42.

72

42
.77

42.8

2

41.25

41.23

41.33

41.21

41.37

41.36

41.05

40.95

41.19

41.20

41.39

41.35

41.12 41.40

41.47

42.0

1

42.78

41.93

41.81

41.66

41.62

41.72

41.80

41.84

41.83

41.95

42.07

42.07

41.98

42.03

42.02

42.02

41.96

41.91

41.98

41.91

41.87

41.91

41.93

42.06

41.9042.02

41.9042.00

41.87

41.98

41.85

41.94

41.8041.91

41.8241.93

41.8541.97

41.87

41.98

41.84

41.96

41.8141.94

41.87

41.97

41.8842.01

42.05

42.02

41.95

41.95

41.99

42.08

42.09

42.01

41.16

41.10

41.15

41.03

41.16

41.06

41.28

41.33

41.51

41.72

41.67

41.66

41.66

41.73

41.62

41.67

41.72

41.72

41.76

41.56

41.14

41.12

41.13

41.15

41.02

41.17

41.32

41.91

41.90

41.90

41.94

41.96

41.94

41.96

41.97

44.79

45.16

45.33

45.44

45.43

45.29

44.92

44.69

44.50

44.42

44.17

43.89

43.89

43.70

43.83

43.84

43.93

43.99

44.07

44.33

44.41

44.60

44.71

44.89

44.98

45.12

45.19

45.28

45.35

45.32

45.41

45.24

45.33

45.10

45.19

44.92

45.01

44.57

44.65

44.31

44.17

43.82

43.91

44.11

44
.00

43.85

43.96

43.78

43.87

43.67

43.79 43.64

43.75 43.61

43.72

43.79

43.83

43.8

9

43
.87

43
.95

44
.0844

.13

44
.2244

.27

44.

35

44.

41

44
.45

44
.51

44.66

44.74

44.81

44.93

45.02

45.11

45.17

45.26

45.27

45.35

45.28

45.35

45.1645.25

44.99

45.08

45.10

45.26

45.37

45.39

45.31

45.13

44.85

44.60

44.3

9

44.22

44.00

44.01

43.89

43
.84

43.36

43.30

43.11

42.88

42.80

42.69

42.56

42.56

42.47

41.

92

41.

99

42
.06

42
.21

42.

45

42
.41

42
.53

42.

64

42.

62

42
.77

43.

01

43.

19

43
.35

42
.83

42
.88

42
.95

43
.01

43
.09

43
.13

43.20

43.29

43.38

43.47

43.66

43.80

43.99

44.40

42.

78

42
.75

43.27

43.22

43
.22

43.

20

43
.19

43.

16

43.

13

43.

13

43.

09

43
.10

43
.07

43.

05

43.

02

42.

98

42.

95

42.

94

42.

90

42
.89

42.

88

42.8

8

43.

03

43.

07

43.

17

42.94

43.

19

43.

19

43.

21

43.

27

43
.32

43.14

43.

35

43
.43

43
.50

43.55

42.95

43.01

43.04

43.03

43.14

43.22

43.21

43.24

43.32

43.24

43.27

43.33

43.40

43.45

43.50

43.52

43.51

43.61

43.52

43.44

43.45

43.45

43.39

43.31

43.30

43.30

43.25

43.22

43.23

43.25

43.22

43.14

43.04

43.00

43.04

43.17

43.24

43.27

43.29

43.30

43.20

43.19

43.25

43.33

43.43

43.45

43.48

43.50

43.53

43.56

43.52

43.58

43.55

43.51

43.58

43.69

43.53

43.46

43.45

43.32

43.31

43.23

43.10

43.24

43.30

43.26

43.25

43.25

43.15

43.13

43.17

43.20

43.22

43.22

43.29

43.27

43.21

43.23

43.28

43.37

43.39

43.48

43.47

43.51

43.58

43.64

43.71

43.62

43.60

43.66

43.85

43.84

43.80

43.79

43.77

43.34

43.22

43.26

43.27

43.33

43.28

43.20

43.17

43.20

43.23

43.17

43.19

43.23

43.33

43.30

43
.54

43.42

43.32

43.31

43.30

43.36

43
.25

43
.28

43.

08

43.2

1

43.27

43.26

43.15

43.26

43.17

43.18

42.99

42.91

43.00

43
.08

43.1

2

43.

19

43.

17

43.

21

43.

24

43.2

8

43.

31

43
.37

43
.34

43
.40

43
.49

43
.56

43.53

43.

36

43.03

43.05

43.10

43.12

43.12

43.14

43.20

43.21

43.25

43.24

43.30

43.32

43.37

43.44

43.48

43.43

45.49

45.06

44.67

44.53

44.35

44.32

43.76

43.87

43.93

44.03

44.11

44.20

44.1944.32

44.2644.39

44.4744.60

44.9145.04

45.38

45.40

45.24

45.32

44.80

44.88

44.48

44.57

44.09

44.04

43.93

44.07

43.60

43.54

43.

49

43.

53

42.8

6

42.

89

42.9

3

42.

96

42.

98

43
.01

42.75

43.08

42.71

42.76

42.82

43.21

43.61

44.06

44.07

43.97

43.90

43.

97

43.19

43.12

43.06

42.87

43.00

43.32

42.7

5

42.

71

42.7

8

42.

82

42.

87

42.

84

42.85

42.82

42.82

42.90

42.95

43.04

43.02

42.98

42.96

42.85

42.82

42.92

43.67

44.03

42.9

0

42.

92

42.

96

43.

02

43.28

43.23

43.30

43.33

43.90 43.97

44.06

44.0543.99

44.02

44.01 44.12

44.14

42.81

42.

82

42.

80

43.23

43.62

43.99

42.94

41.06

41.91

42.57

42.15

41.38

41.21

40.79

41.22

41.55

41.78

41.68

41.67

41.68

43.4

0

43.41

43.3

0

43.27

43.0

3

43.01

42.91

42.93

42.80

42.81

42.72

42.71

42.7

6

42.77

42.77

42.7

5

42.72

42.7

3

42.7

0

42.68

42.63

42.64

42.6

1

42.59

42.

52

42.58

42.4

9

42.5

6

42.

55

42.

47

42
.4642

.47

42.61

42.50

42.76

42.99

42.93

42.6

2

42.70

42.78

42.8

5

42.8

2

42.82

42.81

42.78

42.8

1

42.90

43.05

43.14

43.2

4

43.49

41.3

2

41.35

41.

40

41
.37

41.

38

41
.36

41
.51

41.53

41.

15

41
.13

41.

12

41
.10

41
.08

41.0

8

41.

11

41.0

4

41.

03

41.06

41.0

0

41.05

41.1

9

41
.16

41
.15

41
.15

41.11

41.18

41.20

41.21

40.37

40.26

40.13

40.03

40
.15

40.

19

40.

13

40.

09

40
.14

40.0

3

40.

03

40.

10

40.

02

39.9

8

40.

00

39.

92

41.32

41.25

41.32

41.15

41.40

41.30

41.23

41.25

42.93

42.90

42.87

42

.8

6

42.92

42.96

42.97

43.13

43.16

43.21

43.16

43.19

43.2

3

43.

21

43.25

43.27

43.22

43.07

43.05

43.03

43.05

43.11

43.09

43.10

43.13

43.16

43.18

43.18

43.20

43.25

43.25

43.1

4

43.17

43.23

43.46

43.22

43.24

43.24

43.22

43.18

43.08

43.03

42.98

42.92

42.96

43.00

43.13

43.17

43.14

43.21

43.22

43.24

43.20

43.21

43.22

43.29

43

.3

3

43

.3

7

43.45

43.2

8

43.

42

43
.51

43.

57

43
.54

43.56

43.62

43.57

43.65

43.65

43.70

43.85

43.81
43.79

43
.68

43.

44

43.

44

43
.42

43.38

43.29

43.30

43.38

43.32

43.26

43
.22

43
.22

43
.18

43.

18

43.

21

43.21

43.24

43.32

43.32

43.37

43.39

43.48

43.53

43.63

43.61

43.67

43.61

43.68

43.81

43.73

43.62
43.72

43.73

43.66

43.59

43.63

43.72

43
.80

43
.83

43.

55

43.

42

43.2

6

43.1

2

43.4

7

43.41

43.30

43.40

43.44

42.8

9

42.

93

42.96

42.98

44.68

44.75

44.40

44.48

44.30

44.29

44.

14

43.92

44.0

7

43.9

7

44.0

7

44.

17

44.

15

44.

26

44.2

0

44.30

44.25

44.16

44.87

44.6144.46

43.95

43.7

8

43.6

1

43.4

6

43.32

43.1

8

43.08

43.00

42.94

42.92

42.9

1

42.89

42.86

42.8

4

42.80

42.83

42.86

42.89

42.8

8

42.8

8

42.9

2

43.00

43.

08

43.17

43.3

1

43.43

43.57

43.78

44
.20

44.2

1

44.

38

41.

58

42.76

42.

71

41.71

41.36

41.13

41.12

41.0

8

40.87

41.2

0

41.3

3

40.66

40
.68

40.

64

40.

62

40
.58

40.

63

40.

60

40
.60

40.

59

40.

64

40.

61

40.

64

40
.62

40.

62

40.

53

40.

44

40.4

9

40.

54

43.7343.79

43.78

43.21

43.18

43.18

42.98

42
.66

42
.66

42.70

42.77

42.83

42.87

42.95

43.16

43.1

2

43.

17

43
.27

43.14

43.11

43.07

43
.05

43
.00

43.06

42.97

42.93

42.81

42.77

42
.76

42
.75

42.73

42.76

42.67

42.60

43.78

43.77

42.82

43.17

43.09

43.11

43.29

43.27

42.82

42.97

43.75

43.27

42.93

44.15

44.15

44.15

44.09

43.21

43.20

43.07 43.06

43.35

44.07

42.83

42
.82

42
.91

42
.92

42.95

42.99

43.03

43.09

42.

79

42.

89

42.

95

42.

81

43.

11

42.99

43.

26

43.10

43.19

43.

24

43.

15

43.14

42
.88

42.91

43.17

43.18

43.19 43.10

43.0

6

43.07

43.27

43.27

43.21 43.13

43.16

43.1

6

43.1

0

43.

11

43.

15

43.

16

43.13

43.09

43.07

43
.05

42

.99

42.81

42
.84

42.88

42.93

43.01

43.10

42.

64

42.

57

43.77

43.16

42.88

42.

99

43.

32

43.92

41.

17

42.35

42.25

42.19

42.20

42
.21

42
.24

42
.24

42
.28

42.

36

42.4

2

41.56

41.63

41.61

41.59

41.60

41.59

41.60

41.66

41.88

42.12

42.15

42.18

42.19

42.

13

42
.04

41.98

41.96

41.93

41.95

41.94

41
.94

41.

91

41.

86

41.80

42.22

42.16

42.07 41.92

41.94

42.02

42.36

42.19

41.92

41.78

42.52

42.40

42.30

42.14

41.95

41.71

41.60

39.19

41.50

42.34

42.31

42.12

41.94

41.68

41.47

41.40

41.48

42.16

42.12

42.1

0

41.9

8

41.83

41.70

42.21

42.12

42.00 41.90

41.85

41.90

42.04

42.25

42.06

42.06

42.01

41.7

4

41
.84

41.74

41.72

41.72

41.72

41
.74

41.6

8

41.60

41.64

41.70

41.76

41.78

41.81

41.91

41
.95

41.9

1

41.94

42.

02

41.93

41.87

42.35

42
.38

42.36

42
.29

42.

32

42.37

43.12

43.

13

42.26

42.23

42
.36

42.47

42.

15

42.15

42.13

42.11

42.13

42
.13

42
.14

42
.12

42
.11

42.12

42.12

42.14

42.17

42
.15

42
.17

42.19

42.23

42.

22

42.27

42.27

42
.25

42.26

42.25

42.26

42.27

42.

27

42
.23

42.34

41.78

41.70

41.69

41.67

41.76

42.13

42.06

41.94

41.86

41.75

41.

54

41
.54

41.59

41.65

41.68

41.73

41.77

41.

71

42.29

42.27

42.29

40.76

42
.00

41.

87

41.8

4

41.81

41.71

41.59

41.55

42.51

41.

60

41
.59

41.

8142
.40

42.3

7

42.28

42.23

41.86

41.99

42.13

42.45

42.34

42.21

41.79

41.63

41.51

41.56

42.21

40.84

40.74

40.54

41.70

41.60

41.7

4

41.73

41.

60

41
.60

41
.59

41.69

41.71

41.78

41.80

41.84

41.82

41.87

41.67

41.

70

41.

94

41.96

41.99

42.02

42.03

42.00

41.91

41.83

41
.82

41.

77

41.

41

41.

42

41.

45

41
.47

41
.50

41
.53

41.55

41.58

41.60

41.62

41.64

42.13

42
.12

42.10

42.06

41.99

41.9

3

41.93

41.96

42.06

42
.09

42.10

42.0

8

41.99

41.9

1

41.9042.02

41.99

42.10

42.16

42.07

42.00

42.00

42.16

41.97

41.78

41.82

41.88

42.06

41.53

41.55

41.64

41.82

41.49

41.48

41.50

41.53

41.51

41.61

42.20

42.18

42.17

42.19

42.23

42.42

42.22

42.27

42.20

42.18

42.22

42.21

42.19

42.17

42.17

41.9542.01

42.04

43.00

43.01

42.94

39.65

43.10

43.27

42.00

42.83

42.70

42
.74

42
.74

42
.73

42.71

42.86

42.68

42.74

42.72

42.76

42.84

43.02

42.88

41.90

42.33

42.91

42.25

42.45

42.90

42.71

42.76

42.73

42.76

42.83

42.71

42.67

42.65

42.67

42.77

42.89

42.74

42.

54

42.61

40.

01

40.

01

40.

07

40.03

39
.98

40.

32

40.1

9

41.93

41.65

41.47

41.43

41.23

41.34

41.34

41.23

41.43

41.11

41.05

41.19

41.19

41.05

41.28

41.18

40.88

41.25

41.28

40.94

41.08

41.34

41.70

41.56

41.21

41.04

41.32

41.39

41.23

41.49

41.80

41.69

41.66

41.59

41.42

41.96

41.57

41.32

41.44

41.36

42.70

42.79

42.65

42.72

42.71

42.56

42.36

42.16

42.50

42.66

42.68

42.54

42.37

42.21

41.88

41.84

42.71

42.70

42.62

42.72

42.48

42
.08

41
.95

41.

80

41
.59

41
.57

41
.51

41
.47

41.51

41.81

42.00

42.36

42.62

42.76

42.81

41.

19

41.

05

41.

09

41.

10

41.

07

41.

15

41.

21

41.

24

41.

23

41.

26

41.

29

41.

30

41.

32

41
.32

41.3

2

41.31

41.

31

41.3

1

41.3

2

41.34

41.3

5

41.

40

41.

41

43.2

3

43.87

43.62

42
.77

39.

93

40.

13

39.

93

39
.92

42.74

42.72

42.72

42.80

42.79

42.79

42.78

43.26

43.05

42.95

42.20 41.99 41.96

41.87

41.87

41.73

41.62

41.5441.61

41.63

41.63

42.47

41.89

41.81

41.60

41.54

41.69

41
.54

41
.47

41
.27

41
.44

41
.54

41.59

41.64

41
.88

41.70

41.72

41
.75

41.

6841.68

42.05

42
.04

42.78

42.63

42.40

42.26

41.94

41.62

41.

34

41.

24

41.1

9

41.

18

41.2

0

41.

27

41.

32

41.

27

41.

30

41.

36

41.

43

41.5

7

41.

71

41.

84

41.8

6

41.66

41.44

41.

39

41.36

41.

35

41.36

41.

40

41
.51

41
.51

41
.52

41
.53

41.

49

41.

42

41.2

9

41.

17

41.0

7

41.

16

42.05

41.

21

41.

24

41.2

5

41.2

1

41.

27

41.

31

41.

37

41.

52

41.

64

41.8

1

41.

87

41.6

3

41.

38

41.3

2

41.29

41.31

41.32

41.

40

41.4

4

41.

47

41.

52

41
.54

40.0

5

39.43

39.

47

39.

36

39.

17

39
.52

39.

41

39.

52

39.

55

39.5

3

39.5

3

39.54

39.

56

39.5

3

39.

45

39.

51

39
.95

40
.02

39.

56

39.72

39.48

39.36

39.46

39.50

39.65

39.73

39.50

39.80

39.85

39.77

42.62

42.54

42.49 42.30

41.

75

41.66

42.15

42.39

42.60

42.56

42.64

43.01

43.23

43.47

43.65

42.72

42.73

42.19

41.30

40.92

41.79

41.81

41.65

41.51

41.45

41.44

41.25

41.13

41.17

42.66

41.59

41.75

41.49

42.09

42.19

41.88

42.24

42.25

42.6

6

42.

72

42.

68

42
.57

42.

37

42
.47

42.53

41.

77

41.

87

41
.95

42.70

43.02

42.82

42.79

43.14

42.43

41.34

42.58

42
.58

42
.56

42.46

42.45

42
.43

42
.49

42.53

42.57

42.62

42.68

42.73

42.81

42.88

42.92

42.63

42.58

42.62

42.75

42.82

42.90

42.89

42.93

42.35

42.42

42.37

41.

72

40.85

40.74

40.66

42.03

41.82

41.73

42.91

41.91

41.94

42.89

41.

07

41.

04

41.

10

41.2

3

41.

30

41.

26

41.3

0

41.3

6

42

.3

8

4

2

.3

0

4

2

.3

0

4
2
.2

7

4
2
.2

3

4

2

.2

1

42.22

42.21

42.32

42.34

42.20

42.21

42.18

42.0

5

41
.90

43.93

43.79

43.63

43.35

43.22

43.12

42.93

42.90

43.46

43.49

42.99

42.88

43.10

43.23

43.61

43.28

43.30

43.69

43.84

43.83

43.

81

43.80

43.8

2

43.

82

43.85

43.8

8

43.8

6

43.85

43.88

44.75

43.85

44.18

44.2444.09

44.17

44.05

44.12

43.99

43.99

44.05

44.1

2

44.1

1

44.0

3

44.0

7

43.9

7

44.0

4

43.9

2

44.

06

43.9

9

44.0

7

43.9

9

44.08

43.98

44.0

6

43.95

44.0

0

43.9

0

43.9

8

43.8

9

43.95

43.8

8

43.

87

43.96

43.8

6

43.94

43.8

2

43.84

43.86

43.8

5

43.93

43.9

4

43.98

43.35

43.9

3

43.83

44.04

43.97

43.99

43.9

8

43.90

43.95

43.93

43.9

8

44.06

44.

01

44.0

4

44.

07

44.

09

44.

05

44.06

44.0

5

44.0

2

43.9

8

44.10

43.98

43
.98

43.92

43.

87

43.

85

43.

86

43.8

7

43.

88

43.9

1

43.89

43.86

43.89

43.85

43.87

43.81

43.76

43.79

43.86

44.03

44.14

44.23

43.96

43.

76

43.

85

43.6

9

43.7

8

43.6

3

43.7

3

43.7

0

43.

61

43.81

43.84

43.8

6

43.9

4

43.7

8

43.82

43.78

43.73

43.62

44.12

44.08

43.67

43.43

43.

31

43.2

6

43.

29

43
.44

43
.58

43.65

43.77

44.54

43

.3

5

43

.2

1

43

.2

6

43

.2

7

43.31

43.31

43.37

43.43

43.58

43.71

43.84

43.74

43.

67

43.79

43.91

43.80

43.73

43.33

43.3

5

43.89

43.78

43.85

43.9

5

43.87

43.81

43.80

43.79

43.55

43

.3

4

43

.2

3

43

.2

4

43

.3

0

43.31

43.46

43.48

43.72

41.83

41.91

41.84

41
.84

41.85

41.91

41.89

41.93

41.83

41.75

41.78

41.79

41.68

41.91

43.31

42.93

42.38

42.93

42.05

42.16

42.38

42.52

42.79

43.28

43.45

43.97

44.

19

44.41

44.5

9

44.82

45.

57

46.11

45.99

45.90

45.72

45.24

44.98

44.62

44.47

44.19

44.00

43.62

43.33

43.48

44.41

44.1

7

44.01

42.99

43.25

43.24

42.98

42.69

42.41

42.15

42.06

42.01

42.06

42.

36

42.62

42.63

42.69

42.65

42.57

42.42

42.40

42.5

2

42.61

42.67

42.74

42.58

42.4442.58

42.75

42.8742.95

43.07

43.14

43.26

43.4

1

43.

53

43.42

43.55

43.21

43.04

42.73 42.59

41.64

41.71

41.80

41.88

41.82

41.74

43.16

43.25

43.36

43.30

43.38

43.

42

43.61

43.99

42.54

42.79

42.99

43.22

43.37

43.48

43.54

43.64

43.8143.99

44.29

44.51

44.67

44.79

44.92

45.06

45.19

45.08

45.14

45.33

4

5

.3

9

4

5

.2

8

45.10

45.26

45.16

45.03

44

.9

0

4

4

.7

7

44.81

44.88

45.08

45.09

44.95

44.96

44.66

44.97

45

.1

3

44

.7

4

44

.8

0

45.49

45.32

45.07

44.95

44.9

1

44.75

44.69

44.54

44.39

44.27

44.1

2

44.06

43.89

43.69

45.26

45.40

45.62

45.87

45.82

45
.49

45.

22

45.

10

44.9

3

44.59

44.27

44.05

43.70

43.41

42.57

43.54

42.35

43.34

42.39

42.29

42.12

44.01

44.27

44.47

44.65

44.96

45.15

45.88

45.7

1

45.50

45.26

45.07

45.35

45.13

44.84

44.68

44.50

44.50

44.52

44.51

44.58

44.65

44.78

44.92

44.59

44.50

44.44

44.30

44.23

44.22

44.30

44.26

44.14

44.03

44.06

43.99

44.02

44.12

44.26

44.35

44.13

44.10

44.02

43.90

43.73

43.64

43.65

43.77

43.92

43.57

43.49

43.48

43.43

43.33

43.35

43.53

43.73

43.79

43.63

43.52

43.41

43.31

43.22

43.14

43.10

43.11

43.12

43.11

43.11

43.22

43.12

42.87

42.55

42.37

42.09

42.75

42.73

42.64

42.55

42.78

42.90

43.02

43.12

43.23

42.80

42.69

42.71

42.72

42.70

42.84

42.99

42.32

42.15

42.06

42.04

41.99

41.95

41.91

41.86

42.0

4

42.22

42.35

42.54

43.

26

43.2

6

43.

11

43
.07

43.06

43.04

43.08

43.34

43.09

45.7

4

45.

67

45.

16

40.5

3

40.

54

40.

50

39.9

8

40.0

5

39.9

7

39.95

39.9

0

39.91

39.

97

39.8

8

39.9

5

39.8

7

39.88

39.2

1

40.39

40.40

40.45

40.40

40.46

40.53

40.25

40.37

40.25

40.29

41.61

41.66

41.67

41.62

41.58

41.64

41.63

41.61

41.64

41.74

41.68

41.69

41.77

41.75

41.72

41.69

41.69

41.72

41.75

41.75

41.74

41.74

39.72

39.88

39.80

39.77

39.83

39.80

39.77

39.73

39.76

39.83

39.85

39.75

42.01

42.08

42.10

42.08

42.08

42.09

41.99

42.07

42.2

8

42.32

42
.83

42.53

42.54

42.45

42.29

42.12

42.15

42.15

42.20

42.15

42.23

42.25

42.2

7

42.30

42.32

42.30

42.31

42.24

42.20

42.45

42.29

42.47

42.66

42.42

42.48

42.41

42.35

42.10

42.28

42.38

42.35

42.20

42.28

42.22

42.01

41.84

41.99

42.04

42.06

42.02

43.5

6

43.56

43.60

43.55

43.19

43.33

43.25

43.37

43.19

43.38

43.25

43.37

43.32

43.29

43.37

43.38

43.51 43.36

43.48

43.40

43.54

43.41

43.51

43.53

43.56

43.46

43.55

43.

44

43.44

43.47

43.32

43.1

7

43.10

46.57

44.

20

43.

95

43.66

43
.67

41.06

41.43

41.14

41.48

41.29

40.97

41.06

43.96

40.

44

40.

41

40
.54

40
.69

40.69

40.71

40
.78

40.

68

40.68

40
.69

40.

73

40.

75

40.77

40.85

41.00

40.87

40.87

44.

94

43.91

40.

67

40.

64

40.

65

42.

48

42.

56

42
.27

42
.24

42.26

42
.28

42.28

42.24

42.16

42
.19

42
.30

43.90

43.

93

43.

93

43.

78

43
.71

43.

70

43.73

43.80

43.79

43.83

43.

82

43.

80

43.

97

43.

77

43.77

41.

99

41.

94

41.

87

42.

05

42.

18

43.47

43.48

43.45

43.46

43.44

43.43

43.38

43.38

43.41

43.44

43.41

43
.41

43.48

43.61

43.

54

43.57

43.62

43.65

43.5

5

43.67

43.59

43.69

43.55

43.67

43
.66

43.

67

43.

66

43
.61

43.57

43
.57

43.48

43.51

43.42

41.

62

41
.75

41
.75

41.

70

41.

75

41
.74

42.

01

41.94

41.91

42.01

42.03

41.94

42.00

42.21

43.41

43.80

43.5

0

43.41

43.40

43.4

9

43.49

43.57

43.60

43.46

43.66

43.48

43.48

41.78

40.92

41.77

41.80

41.78

43.19

43.27

43.19

43.18

43.20

42.71

42.71

42.73

42.91

42.37

42.33

42.83

42.64

43.00

43.04

42.97

42.90

42.84

42.65

42.66

42.68

42.33

42.32

42.28

43.21

43.28

43.13

42.46

42.35

42.30

43.48

43.06

42.82

42.26

42.07

42.11

42.50

42.81

43.1

5

42.57

42.59

42.58

42.13

43.27

45.24

44.87

44.57

44.30

44.38

44.43

44.62

44.74

44.39

44.24

43.60

43.78

44.09

44.53

43.92

43.67

43.55

43.37

43.30

43.41

43.49

43.52

43.43

43.25

42.06

42.

18

42.19

42.07

42
.14

42.20

42.

08

42.

21

42.24

43.33

42
.77

43.25

42
.77

42.77

42.42

43.

67

43.

68

43
.64

43.92

44.10

43.19

43.24

45.69

45.64

45.55

45.22

44.96

44.68

44.14

44.42

45.66

45.73

45.75

44.09

42.16

42.21

44.59

44.90

44.56

45.56

45.77

45.59

45.44

44.84

44.24

46.23

46.23

44.22

44.23

44.26

44.27

42.95

42.95

42.20

43.78

43.74

43.80

43.80

44.43

45.54

45.92

46.09

46.36

43.36

42.40

43.09

43.17

45.39

45.21

45.11

44.94

43.67

45.57

45.60

43.97

43.48

42.59

42.66

43.33

43.79

43.71

43.63

43.02

44.76

44.67

44.05

44.44

42.89

43.94

44.29

42.9

7

42
.98

42.24

44.88

43.72

42.46

42.71

45.49

45.37

45.22

43.21

43.43

45.34

45.47

43.42

43.32

43.24

42.88

42.84

42.85

42.43

42.91

43.30

43.59

45.12

45.22

45.2

8

45.94

45.91
45.65

45.24

42.78

45.1

7

45.0

4

44.

94

45.58

45.40

45.49

45.51

45.36

45.37

45.24

45.26

42.65

42.68

42.70

44.23

44.17

44.18

44.07

44.07

43.59

43.59

43.54

43.82

44.15

43.84

43.52

43.96

43.66

43.54

43.86

43.69

43.47

42.93

42.84

46.03

45.94

45.83

45.96

44.53

44.06

44.18

44.18

43.72

44.15

44.36

45.38

45.94

46.01

45.96

45.96

45.84

45.71

45.41

45.3

1

43.62

43.63

43.63

43
.64

43.

65

43.

62

43.

61

43.61

43.37

43.36

43.37

43
.39

43
.40

43.

40

43.38

43.51 43.20

43.3

2

43.

31

43.

32

43.31

43.33

43.35

43.16

43.01

43
.00

42
.99

43.00

43.02

43.02

42.22

42.24

42
.26

42.2

0

46.22

46.23

46.23

46.21

46.37

46.10

45.81

46.02

45.99

46.04

46.30

44.03

43.64

43.36

42.61

43.33

41.43

42.30

42.39

42.27

42.10

42.18

42.21

42.28

42.35

42.40

43.32

44.23

44.29

44.18

44.03

42.71

45.97

45.50

45.57

45.60

42.37

42.62

42.93

43.07

45.76

45.78

45.86

43.25

43.29

43.30

43.75

45.67

45.74

46.17

45.26

45.56

45.76

45.70

45.77

45.88

42
.75

42
.56

45.28 45.21

42.68

43.54

42
.30

42.

27

42.

28

42
.26

42.02

42.41

42.65

42.24

42.92

43.19

42.68

42.23

42.17

42.13

45.70

45.81

44.68 44.01

44.13

45.81

46.01

46.15

42
.48

42
.42

42.

35

42.

27

42
.21

42.

16

42
.12

42.

11

42
.10

42
.08

42.

09

42
.09

42
.08

42
.09

42.08

42.07

42.03

42.00

42.00

41.99

42.00

41.97

41.94

41.84

41.83

41.88

41.90

41.88

41.88

41.88

41.88

41.90

41.90

41.87

41.89

41.85

41.79

41.77

41.76

41.82

41.83

41.79

42.19

42
.22

45.55

45.70

45.62

44.05

43.

74

43
.69

43.97

44.19

44.82

45.09

45.34

45.40

44.

16

43.87

43.

75

43.

58

43.

40

43.1

2

42.

89

42
.60

42.

42

43.08

42.74

42.38

41.96

41.97

42.06

42.39

42.39

42.38

42.32

42.36

43.11

42.77

42.72

42.70

43.3

3

43.15

43.05

42.96

43
.00

43.06

43.04

43.00

42.99

43.33

42.69

42.62

42.72

42.95

42.83

42
.74

44.39

44.21

43.88

43.56

42.72

42.16

42.06

42.06

42.08

42.10

42.08

42.12

42.21

42.26

42.52

42.61

42.30

42.

24

46.12

46.01

44.33

44.34

44.41

44.42

44.43

44.60

44.79

44.85

44.89

44.93

44.97

44.97

45.60

44.28

44.20

44.01

43.79

43.87

46.00

44.37

43.54

45.14

45.33

45.53

42.94

42
.87

42
.90

39.80

42.26

42.20

42.22

42.23

42.23

42.24

42.64

43.39

46.04

45.96

45.80

45.95

46.05

46.05

45.86

45.57

45.49

45
.77

45.94

44.70

45.99

46
.10

46
.12

45.36

42
.69

42.

68

42.

67

42
.68

42
.63

42
.57

45.60

45.90

43.40

43.40

42.

37

42.

75

42.99

43.67

44.30

44.88

44.91

44.38

44.06

43.83

43.

54

44.00

44.01

45.66

45.32

44.56

44.02

43.50

43.35

43.24

42.72

42.63

42.63

42.66

42.67

42.02

42.04

42.09

42.20

42.09

42.61

42.52

42.33

42.25

42.37

42.55

42.76

43.56

45.30

45.42

42.72

42.59

42.61

42.71
42.76

42.77

42.81

42.9

1

40.95

40.93

42.72

42.68

43.00

39.79

39.79

39.85

39.89

39.88

39.89

39.94

39.96

40.02

40.21

40.05

40.13

40.13

40.02

40.19

40.11

40.12

40.14

40.27

40.03

40.13

40
.18

40
.24

40
.25

40
.23

40.

70

40.

31

40
.29

40
.31

40.

33

40
.28

40.

38

40.

45

43.88

43.54

43.61

43.18

43.04

43.19

43.33

44.13

44.31

44.92

44.46

44.45

43.65

43.27

43.10

44.04

44.60

45.42

45.55

45.75

44.14

43.24

42.14

42.15

42.61

43.34

43.03

42
.86

42
.85

42.86

42.

84

42.

47

42
.25

42.

31

42.

31

42
.30

42.

30

42
.37

43.04

43.38

43.40

45.06

45.9745.63

45.71

45.61

45.55

45.57

45.59

45.58

45.5

9

45.

57

42.86

42.92

42.97

42.87

42.

30

42
.30

42.88

43.54

42.86

42.86

42.72

43.54

44.79

44.80

44.

37

42.

24

42
.37

42.54

42.74

45.34

45.26

45
.22

45
.23

42.

47

42.

40

42.

36

45.34

44.62

44.25

43.45

43.48

42.76

42.73

43.98

44.00

43.

73

43.

48

43
.34

43.95

43.81

43.60

42
.60

42.

89

43.

30

44
.06

43.96

43.81

42
.70

43
.02

43.

32

44.27

45.

47

45
.41

45
.84

43.5

6

43.8

0

45
.05

45.

00

44.

68

43.

60

43.4

3

43.

30

42
.74

42
.84

43
.03

SV

G

G

BT

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

SV

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

MH

cl: 44.19

MH

cl: 44.12

MH

cl: 43.46

MH

cl: 43.08

MH

cl: 43.14

MH

cl: 42.89

MH

cl: 42.81

MH

cl: 42.84

MH

cl: 42.54

MH

cl: 42.57

MH

cl: 42.78

MH

cl: 43.05

MH

cl: 44.19

MH

cl: 44.15

G

MH

cl: 43.06

MH

cl: 42.85

MH

cl: 42.62

MH

cl: 42.30

MH

cl: 42.41

MH

cl: 42.25

MH

cl: 42.31

MH

cl: 42.20

MH

cl: 41.93

MH

cl: 42.04

MH

cl: 42.00

MH

cl: 41.72

MH

cl: 41.95

MH

cl: 41.97

MH

cl: 41.92

MH

cl: 41.85

G

MH

cl: 42.34

MH

cl: 42.16

BT

BT

FH

FH

FH

FH

BT

BT

BT

BT

IC

cl: 43.11

BT

MH

cl: 42.88

BT

BT

BT

BT

SV

SV

SV

FH

RS

Elc

Elc

IC

cl: 42.15

RNP

RS

FH

B r i d g e  S t.

B r i d g e  S t.

A y n a m  R o a d

A y n a m  R o a d

Q u e e n  K a t h e r i n e  St.

A y n a m  R o a d

P a r r  S

 t.

A y n a m  P l a c e

A y

 n a

 m 

 R 

o a

 d

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

SIDAS

Podiatry Clinic

Stone Wall

I/R Fence

Private Dwellings

Private Dwellings

Private Dwellings

The Factory / Mardix

The Factory / Mardix

Sto
ne

 W
all

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Sto

ne

 W

all

Private Dwellings

Lakeland lawnmowers

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Electric Sub-Station

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Footbridge Access Ramp

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

I/R

 Fe

nce

I/R

 Fe

nce

I/R

 Fe

nce

Sto

ne 

Wall

Sto

ne

 W

all

Sto

ne 

Wall

Sto

ne 

Wall

Stone

 Wall

Stone

 Wall

Sto

ne

 W

all

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

Private Dwelling

IC

cl: 45.57

IC

cl: 45.47

FH

Cbx

BT

G

LB

Bench

Bench

Bench

LB

Stone Wall

Brick Wall

Brick Wall

Footpath

Footbridge (closed)

Footbridge (closed)

Putting Green

Shed

Putting Green

Putting Green

P/R

 Fe

nce

P/R Fence

Tree Lined Embankment

Tree Lined Embankment

Tree Lined Embankment

Tree Lined Embankment

Tree Lined Embankment

Putting Green

Footpath

Fo

otp

ath

Fo
otp

ath

Footpath

Gooseholme Park

BT

Elc

Elc

Elc

Elc

Elc

Elc

Elc

Elc

Ebx

Ebx

Elc

RS

RS

RS

FH

SV

BT

BT

G

LB

LB

Planter

Planter

Planter

Planter

Planter

Planter

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Footp

ath

Footpath

Footpath

Footpath

Footpath

Footpath

I/R

 Fe

nce

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Sto

ne 

Wall

RNP

Planter

Planter

Planter

A 6

 5  

N e w

  R

 o a

 d

A 6 5  N e w  R o a d

B l a c k h a l l  R o a d

MH

cl: 44.06

Bench

Bench

Bench

Be

nch

LB

MH

cl: 43.01

MH

cl: 43.06

MH

cl: 42.94

MH

cl: 42.64

G

G

G

G

RS

BTx

IC

IC

G

G

Elc

Cbx

Cbx

Elc

MH

cl: 42.67

MH

cl: 42.78

FH

Elc

MH

cl: 41.27

MH

cl: 41.08

MH

cl: 41.22

MH

cl: 40.99

MH

cl: 41.33

MH

cl: 41.61

MH

cl: 41.54

MH

cl: 41.98

MH

cl: 41.75

MH

cl: 41.37

MH

cl: 41.44

Elc

Elc

G

MH

cl: 41.61

MH

cl: 41.65

MH

cl: 41.92

MH

cl: 41.79

MH

cl: 41.70

G

MH

cl: 41.69

Be
nc

h

Be
nc

h

Bench

Bench

Footpath

Footpath

Footpath

Footpath

Abbot Hall

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Kendal Parish Church

Water course

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Sto

ne 

Wall

Stone

 Wall

Sto

ne

 W

all

Sto

ne 

Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Sto

ne

 W

all

Sto
ne

 W
all

Stone Wall

Sto
ne

 W
all

Footpath

Footpath

Fo
otp

ath

Fo
otp

ath

Footp

ath

Foo

tpa

th

Fo

otp

ath

Flower bed

Flo

we

r b

ed

Flower bed

A 6  K i r k l a n d

I/R Fence

I/R

 Fe

nce

I/R

 Fe

nce

I/R

 Fe

nce

I/R Fenc

e

I/R

 Fe

nce

I/R

 Fe

nce

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

Lifebelt

MH

cl: 42.44

MH

cl: 42.46

Floodlight

Floodlight

Floodlight

Elc

Elc

Elc

Elc

Elc

Elc

Elc

Monument

Bench

Bench

Bench

Bench

Bench

Benc

h

Grass

Grass

Footpath

Footpath

Footpath

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Grass

Foo

tpa

th

Bowling Pavillion

Shed

Shed

G

G

MH

cl: 41.71

Storage Tank

Bowling Green

G

G

G

G

1st Kendal

Scout Group

B r i d g e  L a n e

L i t t 

l e  A y n a m

L i t t l e  A y n a m

BT

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Dense Foliage

at The Time fo Survey

Unable to Access

Dense Foliage

at The Time fo Survey

Unable to Access

G

MH

cl: 43.74

MH

cl: 43.66

MH

cl: 43.72 RNP

G

SV

IC

cl: 41.75

IC

cl: 43.31

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

P/R Fenc

e

Stone Wall

Sto

ne 

Wall

P/R Fence

BT

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

Stone Wall

LB

LB

Children's Play Area

Cooperative

Funeral Services

Gravel

Building

To Let

Steep embankment

unable to survey

Steep embankment

unable to survey

Monument

Footpath

Footpath

P/W Fenc

e

P/W Fence

Due to restricted

access during the site survey, the data within

this area has been surveyed using remote

measurement technologies. As a result of the

Car Park

Car Park

Stone Wall

Sto

ne 

Wall

Sto

ne

 W

all

MH

cl: 43.49

MH

cl: 43.48

I/R Fence

I/R
 Fe

nc
e

I/R

 Fe

nc

e

I/R

 Fe

nce

MH

cl: 42.83

MH

cl: 43.46

MH

cl: 43.98

MH

cl: 44.39

MH

cl: 44.31

MH

cl: 44.39

MH

cl: 45.67

MH

cl: 43.07

MH

cl: 41.94

MH

cl: 42.04

MH

cl: 44.02

MH

cl: 43.98

MH

cl: 44.18

MH

cl: 44.28

MH

cl: 44.38

MH

cl: 44.92

MH

cl: 45.98

MH

cl: 44.34

MH

cl: 44.26

MH

cl: 42.29

MH

cl: 46.08

MH

cl: 45.74

MH

cl: 42.17

MH

cl: 42.41

MH

cl: 42.15

MH

cl: 45.62

MH

cl: 45.55

MH

cl: 46.03

MH

cl: 46.07

MH

cl: 42.27

MH

cl: 42.90

MH

cl: 42.85

MH

cl: 45.36

MH

cl: 42.44

MH

cl: 42.68

MH

cl: 46.05

BT

LB

Gas

G

IC

cl: 44.09

SV

IC

cl: 42.47

IC

cl: 42.48

IC

cl: 45.61

IC

cl: 42.50

WO

Footpath

Footpath

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Footpath

Footpath

Stone Wall

Footpath

Footpath

Footpath

Drain

D

ra

in

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Be

nch

Fo

otp

ath

Footpath

Footp

ath

Sto

ne 

Wall

MH

cl: 44.13

MH

cl: 45.73

Bench

Bench

Be

nch

MH

cl: 42.86

Sto

ne

 W

all

Fo

otp

ath

Fo

otp

ath

Sto

ne

 W

all

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Footpath

Footpath

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Stone Wall

Access Ramp

Footpath

Footpath

Grassed Area

Grassed Area

Footpath

Large Stones

Large Stones

Footpath

Footpath

I/R

 Fe

nc

e

I/R

 Fe

nc

e

I/R
 Fe

nc
e

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

I/R Fence

Footpath

Residential Flats

Residential Flats

Residential Flats

MH

cl: 43.74

Be
nc

h

Be

nch

42.164

42.133

42.080

42.149

42.016

LP

tow

tow

tow

tow

LP

MH

MH

MH

LP

Building

Block Paving Brick

A
co

Aco

Paving

Wall

Tarmac Path

Tarmac

Bottom of batter

Bollard

Bollard

Bollard

Removable

Bollard

RemovableBollard

Wall

Wall

Bin Store

Tarmac

W

all

Building

Building

IC

cl: 44.11

MH

cl: 43.31

MH

cl: 42.04

MHcl: 42.89

MH

cl: 42.89

MH

cl: 42.78

MH

cl: 43.07

MH

cl: 42.70

MH

cl: 42.33

MH

cl: 42.60

MH

cl: 42.76

MH

cl: 42.66

MH

cl: 42.40

MH

cl: 41.93

MHcl: 42.69

Fire Station

Castle Mills

3

Miller Court

1

-
8

The Old

1

1

4

Weir

LP

LP

LP

LP

Mkr

Mkr

RS

RS

RS

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

Gas

Gas

A206

43.835

4
2
.
5
0

4
2
.
6
1

4
2
.
5
4

4
2
.
6
6

4
2
.
5
6

4
2
.
6
7

4
2
.
5
1

4
2
.
6
4

4

2

.
5

3

4
2
.
6
4

4

2

.
5

7

4

2

.
6

8

4

2

.
6

2

4

2

.
7

3

4

2

.
6

7

4

2

.
7

7

4

2

.
7

2

4

2

.
8

3

4

2

.
7

5

4

2

.
8

5

4
2
.
8
1

4
2
.
9
2

4
2
.
8
8

4
2
.
9
9

4
2
.
9
5

4
3
.
0
6

4
3
.
0
5

4
3
.
1
5

4
3

.
1

3

4
3

.
2

3

4
3
.
2
3

4
3
.
3
3

4
3
.
3
4

4
3
.
4
4

4
3
.
4
7

4
3
.
5
8

4
3
.
5
7

4
3
.
6
8

4
3

.
6

9

4
3

.
7

9

4
3
.
7
0

4
3
.
5
6

4
3

.
4

3

4
3

.
2

8

4
3
.
1
9

4
3
.
1
1

4
3
.
0
5

4
2
.
9
9

4
2
.
9
4

4

2

.
8

9

4

2

.
8

0

4

2

.
7

5

4

2

.
7

3

4
2
.
6
6

4
2
.
6
9

4
2
.
7
1

4
2
.
7
3

4
2
.
7
1

4
2
.
6
8

4
2
.
6
1

43.14

42.93

42.87

42.89

42.78

42.69

42.51

42.39

42.40

4

2

.
5

3

4
2
.
5
3

4
2
.
4
5

4
2
.
4
0

4
2
.
3
3

4
2

.
3

2

4
2
.
3
4

4

2

.
4

7

4

2

.
5

8

4
2
.
4
9

4
2
.
5
9

4
2
.
5
2

4
2
.
6
2

4
2
.
5
2

4
2
.
6
2

4

2

.
5

7

4

2

.
6

8

4

2

.
6

1

4

2

.
6

6

4

2

.
7

7

4

2

.
7

1

4

2

.
8

2

4

2

.
7

8

4

2

.
9

0

4

2

.
8

2

4

2

.
9

4

4
2
.
8
9

4
2
.
9
4

4
3
.
0
4

4
2
.
9
9

4
3
.
1
0

4
3

.
0

5

4
3

.
1

4

4
3
.
1
1

4
3

.
2

1

4
3
.
2
1

4
3
.
2
5

4
3
.
2
6

4
3
.
3
8

4
3
.
3
5

4
3
.
4
6

4
3
.
4
5

4
3
.
5
5

4
3

.
5

1

4
3
.
6
1

4
3
.
5
5

4
3
.
6
7

4

3

.
6

6

4

3

.
7

8

4

3

.

7

6

4

3

.

8

8

4
3
.
7
1

4
3
.
6
3

4
3
.
5
2

4
3
.
3
4

4
3
.
2
1

4
3
.
1
3

4
3
.
1
5

4
3
.
2
2

43.20

4

3

.
1

3

4

3

.
0

2

4

2

.
9

3

4

2

.
8

7

4

2

.
8

3

4

2

.
7

5

4

2

.
7

3

42.72

4
2
.
6
8

4
2
.
6
6

4
2
.
6
3

4

2

.

6

2

4

2

.

7

0

41.93

41.99

42.10

42.07

42.16

42.11

42.14

42.21

4

1

.
8

2

4

2

.
0

9

4

1

.
9

9

4

1

.
9

6

4

1

.
7

8

4
1
.
5
6

4
1
.
6
6

4
2
.
5
7

4
2
.
6
0

4
2
.
6
3

4
2
.
5
9

4
2
.
6
2

4

2

.
6

7

4

2

.
7

2

4

4

.

1

7

4

3

.

8

9

4

3

.

8

9

4

3

.

7

0

4

3

.

8

3

4

3

.

8

4

4

3

.

9

3

4

3

.

9

9

4

4

.

0

7

4

4

.

3

3

4

4

.

4

1

4

4

.
3

1

4

4

.
1

7

4

3

.

8

2

4

3

.

9

1

4

4

.1

1

4
4

.
0

0

4

3

.

8

5

4

3

.

9

6

43.78

43.87

4

3

.

6

7

4

3

.

7

9

4

3

.

6

4

4

3

.

7

5

4

3

.

6

1

4

3

.

7

2

43.79

4

3

.
8

3

4

3

.

8

9

4
3
.
8
7

4
3
.
9
5

4
4
.
0
8

4
4
.
1
3

4
4
.
2
2

4
4
.
2
7

4
4
.
3
5

4
4
.
4
1

4
4

.
4

5

4
4
.
5
1

4
4
.
6
0

4

4

.

3

9

4

4

.

2

2

4
4
.
0
0

4
4
.
0
1

4
3
.
8
9

4
3
.
8
4

43.36

43.30

43.11

42.88

42.80

42.69

42.56

42.56

42.47

4

1

.
9

2

4

1

.
9

9

4

2

.
0

6

4

2

.
2

1

4

2

.
4

5

4

2

.
4

1

4

2

.
5

3

4

2

.
6

4

4

2

.
6

2

4

2

.
7

7

4

3

.

0

1

4

3

.

1

9

4
3
.
3
5

4

2

.
8

3

4

2

.
8

8

4
2
.
9
5

4
3
.
0
1

4
3
.
0
9

4
3

.
1

3

4
3
.
2
0

4
3
.
2
9

4
3
.
3
8

4
3
.
4
7

4
3
.
6
6

43.80

43.99

44.40

4

2

.
7

8

4

2

.
7

5

4

3

.

9

3

4

3

.

8

8

4

3

.

8

6

4

3

.

8

5

4

3

.

6

7

4

0

.
3

8

4

0

.
4

5

4

2

.
6

0

4

2

.

8

9

G

G

G

G

G

G

MH

cl: 44.19

MH

cl: 44.15

G

MH

cl: 43.06

MH

cl: 42.85

MH

cl: 42.62

FH

FH

BT

BT

BT

BT

IC

cl: 43.11

BT

MH

cl: 42.88

BT

BT

BT

B

 

r

 

i

 

d

 

g

 

e

 

 

S

 

t

.

A
 
y
 
n

 
a

 
m

 
 
R

 
o

 
a

 
d

S

t

o

n

e

 

W

a

l

l

S

t

o

n

e

 

W

a

l
l

SIDAS

Podiatry Clinic

S
t
o
n
e
 
W

a
l
l

I
/
R

 
F

e
n
c
e

Private Dwellings

Private Dwellings

Private Dwellings

The Factory / Mardix

The Factory / Mardix

S

t
o
n
e
 
W

a
l
l

S

t
o

n

e

 
W

a

l
l

TREE-0130
Elm
C1

TREE-0131
Sycamore
B1

TREE-0132
Weeping Willow
B1

TREE-0133
Horse Chestnut
A1

TREE-0134
Poplar spp.
A1

TREE-0135
Ornamental Cherry
A1

TREE-0136
Ornamental Cherry
A1

TREE-0137
Ornamental Cherry
A1

GROUP-0049
Apple
C2

TREE-0139

TREE-0451
Sycamore
B2

TREE-0452
Sycamore
B2

TREE-0453
Horse Chestnut
C2

TREE-0454
Norway Maple
B2
TOOTHWORT

GROUP-0048
Mixed Broadleaves
A3

TREE-0130
Elm
C1

TREE-0131
Sycamore
B1

TREE-0132
Weeping Willow
B1

TREE-0133
Horse Chestnut
A1

TREE-0134
Poplar spp.
A1

TREE-0135
Ornamental Cherry
A1

TREE-0136
Ornamental Cherry
A1

TREE-0137
Ornamental Cherry
A1

GROUP-0049
Apple
C2

TREE-0139

TREE-0451
Sycamore
B2

TREE-0452
Sycamore
B2

TREE-0453
Horse Chestnut
C2

TREE-0454
Norway Maple
B2
TOOTHWORT

GROUP-0048
Mixed Broadleaves
A3

0 5 1510 20

SCALE 1:250 (A1)

SCALE 1:500 (A3)

METRES

Aynam Road Planning Submission

Reach G (G1)

Tree Protection Plan North

Sheet 1 of 2

ENV0000489C-JAC-ZZ-4AG-DR-PL-1422

As Shown

P01

S3

P01 25/08/21 EA review and Comment GR NG KBTAR

ENV0000489C-JAC-ZZ-4AG-DR-PL-1422.dwg

B228P023

Key Plan:

N

R

C

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey   material by Jacobs on behalf of

with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office,   Crown copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence Number: 100026380

ENVIRONMENT AGENCY

Drawing status

Drawing number

Scale

Client no.

Jacobs No.

Drawing title

DO NOT SCALE

Project

Client

Apprv'd
Purpose of revision

Rev Rev. Date Drawn Checkd Rev'd

Rev

  

KENDAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT SCHEME 1

5 First Street, Manchester, M15 4GU

Tel: +44 (0) 161 235 6000  Fax: +44(0)161 235 6001

www.jacobs.com

© Copyright 2021 Jacobs U.K. Limited. The concepts and information contained in this document are the property of Jacobs.

Use or copying of this document in whole or in part without the written permission of Jacobs constitutes an infringement of

copyright.   Limitation:  This drawing has been prepared on behalf of, and for the exclusive use of Jacobs' Client, and is subject

to, and issued in accordance with, the provisions of the contract between Jacobs and the Client.  Jacobs accepts no liability or

responsibility whatsoever for, or in respect of, any use of, or reliance upon, this drawing by any third party.

Works within projected Root Protection Area(RPA)

To be undertaken under supervision of project arboriculturalist

Flood defence wall

Construction Exclusion Zone and fencing in accordance with

BS5837:2012 and to approval of project arboriculturalist

Default tree protection barrier

(BS5837:2012) Appendix 2 AMS document

Alternative tree protection barriers specification

for areas where the risk of harm to the trees is low.

Appendix 2 AMS document

Notes:

1. All levels are shown in meters Above Ordnance Datum (Newlyn)

unless stated otherwise.

2. All dimensions are in millimetres unless stated otherwise.

3. Proposed tree protection fencing to be confirmed on site and where

necessary aligned to facilitate works access. Any works within

unprotected RPA to be undertaken under supervision of Project

Arboriculturalist and additional ground protection provided in

accordance with BS5837:2012 and AMS.

4. For Landscape  requirements see drawings

ENV0000489C-JAC-ZZ-4AG-DR-PL-1410

5. All removals proposals are subject to review on site under supervision

of Project Aroboriculturalist

6. All works within RPA to retained trees to be undertaken in accordance

with Arboricultural Method Statement and with prior approval and in

the presence of Project Arboricultualist.

7. Prior to commencing any works on site, all works associated with trees

to be reviewed by Project Arboriculturalist. Prior to commencement of

construction on site all tree protection fencing to be in place.

Trees to be removed

Retained trees and vegetation and projected RPA.

Trees require pruning works to facilitate the proposed construction.

To be undertaken under supervision of project arboriculturalist
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